Tallinn to Parnu 55% 56% 56% 68% 68% 67%
Tallinn to Tartu   114% 115% 116% 76% 78% 81%

Parnu to Riga 46% 47% 49% 60% 59% 57%

Tartu to Valmiera   49% 49% 49% 100% 105% 109%

Valmiera to Riga   64% 63% 63% 93% 98% 101%

Riga to Jelgava   76% 75% 71%   72% 71% 69%

Jelgava to Siauliai   35% 33% 29%   30% 29% 26%

Riga to Panevezys 30% 31% 34%   29% 30% 33%

Siauliai to Kaunas   35% 33% 29%   30% 29% 26%

Panevezys to Kaunas 46% 46% 49%   45% 46% 48%

Kaunas to Poland 45% 46% 50% 45% 35% 22% 46% 48% 52% 47% 37% 24%

Rail Baltic Passenger Journey Time Sensitivity

Two test scenarios have been assessed with improved Rail Baltica service speed. In the first scenario all Rail Baltica journey
sections have 15% higher speed compared to the central case, in the second scenario average speeds are increased by 30%.
Table below summaries the key results statistics for the 15% increased speed scenario and summaries the key results statistics
for the 30% increased speed scenario.  Both tables include a comparison of patronage and revenue against the Central Case.

Table 57 - 15% Faster Service Key Results Statistics

Options

2020 2030 2040

% difference
to Central
Case

% difference
to Central
Case

% difference
to Central
Case

Red Route
Volume in Million passenger km 742 12% 814 12% 864 12%

Revenue in Million Euros 68.2 11% 85.6 11% 108.2 11%

Orange
Route

Volume in Million passenger km 596 20% 644 20% 700 20%

Revenue in Million Euros 49.2 19% 62.0 19% 78.4 18%

Yellow
Route

Volume in Million passenger km 844 13% 927 13% 980 14%

Revenue in Million Euros 76.4 12% 96.3 12% 121.7 12%

Green
Route

Volume in Million passenger km 694 26% 747 27% 807 27%

Revenue in Million Euros 54.5 23% 69.0 24% 86.8 24%

AECOM Final Report 146

Table 58 - 30% Faster Service Key Results Statistics

Options

2020 2030 2040

% difference
to Central
Case

% difference
to Central
Case

% difference
to Central
Case

Red Route
Volume in Million passenger km 806 21% 887 22% 943 22%

Revenue in Million Euros 73.7 20% 92.8 21% 117.5 21%

Orange
Route

Volume in Million passenger km 674 36% 729 36% 790 35%

Revenue in Million Euros 55.4 34% 69.9 34% 87.9 33%

Yellow
Route

Volume in Million passenger km 925 24% 1018 24% 1078 25%

Revenue in Million Euros 83.3 23% 105.1 23% 133.0 23%

Green
Route

Volume in Million passenger km 784 42% 844 43% 911 43%

Revenue in Million Euros 61.1 38% 77.5 39% 97.2 38%

As expected, increasing the average journey speed increases both demand and revenue.  The impact is less marked for the
faster routes (Red route, Option 1 and Yellow route Option 3), however, as these route options already offer significant journey
time savings over the alternative modes in the central case.  It can also be seen that the increases in revenue are greater when
increasing the central case speeds by 15% than when increasing the speeds from +15% to +30%.  This implies there is limited
scope to generate much higher revenues by increasing design speed.

AECOM Final Report 147